Cornwall Councillors - Annual Report to Saltash Town Council 2024

Cornwall Council Business Plan. 2022/26

It highlights our Mission in Working with Communities for a carbon neutral Cornwall, where everyone can start well, live well and age well.

We have four key priority outcomes

- 1. A brilliant place to be a child and grow up
- 2. In a thriving, sustainable Cornwall
- 3. With vibrant, safe and supportive communities
- 4. All supported by an empowering and enterprising Council that delivers great value for money

The link to include to the full document to show the details

<u>Council Business Plan 2022-2026 Budget 2022-23 and MTFP - Appendix 1 Council Business Plan 2022-26.pdf (cornwall.gov.uk)</u>

You can now link to a live Dashboard on our current performance against this plan here. There is a wealth of updated dynamic information for the public to view.

Important Links | The Cornwall We Know | Let's Talk Cornwall

Particuarly the Insights Dashboard

The Cornwall We Know | Let's Talk Cornwall

COUNCILLOR DETAILS

CIIr. Hilary Frank

Councillor details - Hilary Frank - Cornwall Council

Saltash Essa

· Appeals Committee

Hearing appeals against decisions of Cornwall Council in regards to school transport.

Constitution and Governance Committee

Reviewing the effectiveness of the governance arrangements of Cornwall Council.

· SE Cornwall Community Area Partnership, Vice Chair

Cllr. Sheila Lennox-Boyd

Councillor details - Sheila Lennox-Boyd - Cornwall Council

Saltash Tamar

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny
 Scrutinising policy development relating to the operation, planning and provision of children's services including social care; safeguarding; education provision; child poverty; and youth offending.

East Sub-Area Planning Committee
 Responsible for functions relating to town and country planning and development control

Licensing Act Committee (Chair)
 Exercising the functions of the licensing authority that relate to the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.

 Miscellaenous Licensing Committee
 Exercising the functions of the licensing authority apart from those that relate to the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005

Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee

A joint committee with Plymouth City Council dealing with issues relating to Mount Edgcumbe Country Park

Cllr. Martin Worth

Councillor details - Martin Worth - Cornwall Council

Saltash Trematon & Landrake Division

Providing day to day support to approx. 5,500 residents, includes the new Treledan development. Working closely with the new developers for the delivery of whole community benefits.

Focus on improving Community Bus Usage to bring surrounding parish residents into Saltash and integration with existing rail & bus services.

• Economic, Growth and Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Chairman, Voted in 15th Nov 2022)

<u>Committee details - Economic Growth and Development Overview and Scrutiny</u> Committee - Cornwall Council

Focus on the Portfolios of Housing & Planning, Transport, Economic Development

- Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint Committee (Co-Chair) Cornwall Council Delivering our new future business plan for 24/25 with to enter negotiations supported by Peninsular Transport Strategic Road Transport Priorities for Cornwall & Devon (as attached) with the DFT and National Highways.
- Cornwall Councillor Representative on the Devon & Cornwall Police & Crime Panel
- Customer and Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee
 Committee details Customer and Support Services Overview and Scrutiny
 Committee Cornwall Council
- Strategic Planning Committee for Cornwall Council
 Championing the emerging 5% Community Revenue Share from new Enviormental Generation Projects
- Executive Member of new Tamar Valley National Landscape (replaces the AONB) Working closely with our farming community for the project delivery of Farming In Protected Landscapes FIPL.

Securing the funding and ordering the new Electric Ferry for Calstock and future routes down the River Tamar

Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee
 Securing agreement with Plymouth City Council the delivery in Spring 2024 of Beryl Electric Bikes to come to SE Cornwall
 Beryl, A bike & scooter sharing scheme in UK towns and cities

- Chairman Landulph Parish Council
- Councillor Advocate of Devon & Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner
- Safer38

End of Report.